PROCUREMENT OF AUTOMOTIVE FUEL AND CHANGE OIL SERVICES UNDER 

THE FLEET CARD SERVICE PROGRAM FOR THE DEVELOPMENT BANK OF THE 
PHILIPPINES (DBP) SERVICE VEHICLES 

Bid Reference No. G-2024-01 

1. The Development Bank of the Philippines, through the Corporate Budget, intends to apply 
the sum of Forty-Eight Million Seven Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Fifty-Three and 
46/100 Pesos (PhP 48,799,053.46), inclusive of taxes being the Approved Budget for the 
Contract (ABC) to payments for the contract for the above-cited project.  

2. The Development Bank of the Philippines now invites bids for the above-cited procurement 
project. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.

[...]

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on                                    

20 January 2024 from the given address and website(s) below and upon payment of the 
applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by 
the GPPB, in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Pesos (PhP 25,000.00). The Procuring 
Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees via physical 
presentation of Official Receipt (OR) (original). Bidders shall also be given the printed format 
of the Bidding Documents provided that bidders shall pay the applicable Bidding Documents

[...]

The Procurement Project (referred to herein as “Project”) is a one (1) lot contract, 
the details of which is described in Section VII (Technical Specifications). 

2. Funding Information 

2.1. The GOP through the source of funding as indicated below in the amount 
of Forty-Eight Million Seven Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Fifty-
Three and 46/100 Pesos (PhP 48,799,053.46), inclusive of all 
applicable taxes. 

2.2. The source of funding is the Development Bank of the Philippines. 

3. Bidding Requirements 

The Bidding for the Project shall be governed by all the provisions of RA No. 
9184 and its 2016 revised IRR, including its Generic Procurement Manuals and